
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 18th July 2022 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Patel, Durdey, 

Evans, Melvin and Pullen 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  

01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Wilson as 
Chair and Councillor Gravells as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
  
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to the Committee provided 
that a question does not relate to: 
  
•         Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 
•         Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

respect of individual Council Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12pm on Wednesday 13 July 2022 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
   

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
A period not exceeding three minutes is allowed for the presentation of a petition or 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

deputation provided that no such petition or deputation is in relation to: 
  
•         Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
•         Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
  
To present a petition or deputation at this meeting, please submit it to 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12pm on Wednesday 13 July or telephone 01452 
396203 for support.  

7.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT RISK AND ASSURANCE  
 

To consider the report concerning audit activity for 2021/22.  
8.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance in respect of Governance 
matters in the preceding financial year.  

9.   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 

To receive an update regarding the recruitment of an independent member to the 
Committee.   

10.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER (Pages 35 - 70) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance providing Members with an 
update on the Council’s risk management activities from 2021/22.  

11.   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE (Pages 71 - 84) 
 
To consider the Chair’s annual report.  

12.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 85 - 108) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of ARA  

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To RESOLVE that:   
  
The press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration of 
this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.   
  
Agenda Item No.   
  
14 
  
Description of Exempt Information:                        
  
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  

14.   IT SYSTEMS UPDATE  
 
To receive an update from the Director of Policy and Resources.  

15.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 109 - 112) 



3 
 

 
To consider the work programme.  

16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 12 September 2022 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 8 July 2022 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 
For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 
spouse or civil 
[...]
meeting 
date. 
 
For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 
If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 7th March 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Evans, Melvin 

and Pullen 
   

Others in Attendance 
Audit Risk and Assurance Group Manager Financial Services 
Manager 
Accountancy Manager Internal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance 
Councillor Norman (Ex-Officio) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Patel and Durdey 
 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
47.1     Councillor Wilson pointed to the narrative outlined in minute item 33.2 of the 

previous meeting. He asked whether the possibility of hiring a ‘kickstarter’ 
apprentice to examine smaller VAT claims was still ongoing. The Financial 
Services Manager confirmed that this had not yet been followed up on, 
owing to more pressing priorities but could be investigated at a later date. 

  
47.2    In response to a query from Councillor Wilson regarding minute item 35.1,  

the  Financial Services Manager confirmed that the report for the Benefit 
Subsidy Audit had now been completed and that a report would come before 
the Audit Committee. 

  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

 
  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07.03.22 

 

2 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no public questions. 
 

49. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

50. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
50.1    The Audit Risk and Assurance Group Manager summarised the contents of 

the report. The purpose of the report was to inform Members of the Internal 
Audit activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 
2021/22. She stated that she wanted to provide assurances to the 
Committee that since the IT Cyber Incident, work had continued and that 
assistance had been provided to the Finance and various other teams within 
the Council. 

  
  
50.2    Councillor Pullen pointed to page 6 of the report, which referenced an 

investigation into an individual who was undertaking a second paid job 
outside the Council on top of working for th
[...]
e report. He 

stated that a lot of the information contained within the report had similar 
information as the Treasury Management Strategy. He stated that p.51 of the 
Capital Strategy report contained a breakdown of key projects contained 
within the capital programme. 

  
53.2    Councillor Wilson noted that the report mentioned revenue budget 

implications. He stated that Capital projects had complicated depreciation 
values, and he asked whether there would be a potential impact whilst 
calculations were being done manually. In response the Financial Services 
Manager stated that this was something that was being looked at but prior 
year calculations were available to officers. 

Page 11



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07.03.22 

 

6 

  
53.3    Councillor Melvin thanked officers for their hard work in dealing with the 

Cyber Incident. 
  

RESOLVED that: - the Audit and Governance Committee RECOMMEND to 
Council that the Capital Strategy be approved. 

 
54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that: - 

  
The press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there will 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
(para. 3) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 
55. IT SYSTEMS UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED that: - the Audit and Governance Committee note the verbal 
update as per the exempt minutes. 

 
56. EXEMPT MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022  

 
RESOLVED that: - the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2022 were approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair. 

  
 

57. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
57.1    Councillor Wilson stated that the work programme only covered the next 

Audit meeting. He stated that there would be a work programme for the rest 
of the year provided at the next Committee meeting, when it became clearer 
where they were in regards to the Cyber Incident. 

  
57.2    Councillor Wilson stated that in regards to the requirement to appoint an 

Independent Member, he understood why this had not yet happened owing 
to delays caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and the Cyber Incident but 
noted that it would soon be a requirement and that he would like to have it 
resolved by the next Audit Committee meeting. 

  
57.3    The Financial Services Manager noted that the Annual Accounts should be 

going before the July Committee also. 
  
57.4    Councillor Wilson noted that there was an issue with signing off Annual 

Accounts for auditing purposes across the country, predominantly as a result 
of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

  

Page 12



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07.03.22 

 

7 

57.5    In response to a query from Councillor Wilson regarding the Annual 
Accounts, the Financial Services Manager confirmed that he would inform 
the Chair of the Audit Committee when the accounts were to be signed off. 

  
RESOLVED that: - the Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 

 
58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
          Monday 18 July at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.35 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 18th July 2022 
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA 
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01452 
328883 

Appendices: 1: Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To summarise Gloucester City Council’s corporate governance arrangements in 

place during 2021/22, via the publication of an Annual Governance Statement.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to:  
             

i. Review and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (including the 
actions planned by the Council to further enhance good governance 
arrangements), as set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
ii. Agree that an update on actions taken by the Council to further enhance good 

governance arrangements will be provided to the January 2023 Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1       In April 2016, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

and Society of Local Authorities Chief Executives (SOLACE) published ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016’. This guidance applies 
to Annual Governance Statements prepared from the 2018/19 financial year. 
Guidance notes were also published to assist Council Leaders and Chief 
Executives in reviewing and testing their governance arrangements against the 
revised seven principles for good governance. 

 
3.2 The key focus of the Framework is sustainability: economic, social and 

environmental; and the need to focus on the longer term and the impact actions 
may have on future generations. 

 
3.3      In response to the above, the Council therefore: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 
i. Reviewed the existing governance arrangements against the principles set out 

in the Framework; 
 
ii. Developed and implemented a refreshed local code of corporate governance, 

based on the principles, including an assurance framework for ensuring ongoing 
effectiveness; and 

 
iii. Will report publically, via the Annual Governance Statement on compliance with 

the code on an annual basis, how we have monitored the effectiveness of our 
governance arrangements in the year and on planned improvement areas. 

 
3.4 The Annual Governance Statement is signed by
[...]
iveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements’. This includes ‘monitoring the arrangements for the identification, 
monitoring and control of strategic and operational risk within the Council’. 

 
1.2 This report is designed to assist the Committee in the exercise of this function. 

Providing Members with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from 
2021/22 and future planned actions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Note and endorse: 
 

o The risk management arrangements in place for the past year (2021/22); and 
o The planned risk management arrangements for 2022/23. 

 
ii. Agree that on the basis of the information set out in this report, it can be concluded 

that arrangements for managing risk within the Council are sound. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  ‘Risk management is the culture, process and structures that are directed towards 

effective management of potential opportunities and threats to the Council achieving 
its priorities and objectives’ – ALARM, the public risk management association. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


2 
 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (part 2 paragraph 3) state a relevant 
Council ‘must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which…includes 
effective arrangements for the management of risk’. 

 
3.3 Risk management is a key part of the Council’s corporate governance framework and 

internal control environment. It is one of the seven core principles within the Council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance – ‘managing risks and performance through robust 
internal control and strong public financial management’. 

 
3.4 The Council recognises the importance of effective risk management. That it is 

essential for good governance and sound internal control within a public body. Also, 
its positive contribution to the delivery of successful strategic and service level 
outcom
[...]
k Management 

Action Plan (Attachment B). This includes improvement opportunities identified by the 
2021/22 independent review of the Council’s risk management processes. The goal of 
the Action Plan is to further embed and promote risk management good practice within 
the Council.   

 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 On the basis of the information set out in this report, it can be concluded that 

arrangements for managing risk within the Council are reasonable. 
  

Page 48



Gloucester City Council – Risk Management Annual Report 2021/22         Attachment A 
 

10 
 

Attachment A – Three Lines of Defence Model: Governance, Risk and Control Assurance Framework 
 

 
 

P
age 49



Gloucester City Council – Risk Management Annual Report 2021/22         Attachment A 
 

11 
 

7. The Three Lines of Defence (Assurance Model) 
 
7.1 The Three Lines of Defence Assurance Model distinguishes among three groups (or lines) involved in effective risk management: 
 

i. Functions that own and manage risks; 
 

ii. Functions that oversee risks; and 
 

iii. Functions that provide independent assurance. 
 

The first line 
 
7.2 As the first line of defence, operational management has ownership, responsibility and accountability for directly identifying, assessing, 

controlling and mitigating risks. 
 

The second line 
 
7.3 The second line of defence consists of activities covered by several components of internal governance (compliance, risk 

management, IT, HR, finance and other control functions). This line monitors and facilitates the implementation of effective risk 
management practices by operational management. Including monitoring the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control, accuracy 
and completeness of reporting, compliance with laws and regulations, and timely remediation of deficiencies. 
 

7.4 Management establishes these functions to ensure the first line of defence is properly designed, in place, and operating as intended. 
Each of these functions has
[...]
nal Report Issued Not Applicable Not Applicable 18/07/2022 With agreement from SMT and the Audit & Governance 

Committee, the independent review was commissioned by ARA in 

21/22. The outcomes are captured through the Risk Management 

Annual Report 21/22.

Page 2 of 2

P
age 108



Gloucester City Council 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022-23 

Updated 1 July 2022 

 

Item Format Committees Lead Officer Notes 
18th July 2022     

1. Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2021-22 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of ARA Shared Service Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 
 

2. Appointment of 
independent Member 

Update Audit and Gov Director of Policy and 
Resources 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

3. Annual Risk 
Management  Report 
2021/22 and Strategic 
Risk Register 
 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of ARA Shared 
Service 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

 
 

4. Draft Annual Report of 
the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 
Council 

Head of ARA Shared 
Service 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

5. Annual Report of the 
Head of Audit Risk 
Assurance 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of ARA Shared Service Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

6. Annual Internal Audit 
Activity 2021/22 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 

Head of ARA Shared 
Service 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 15



7. Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2021/22 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 

Director of Policy and 
Resources 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 
work 

8. Audit and Governance 
Committee Work 
Programme 

-- -- -- Standing item 

12th September 2022     

1. Internal Audit Activity 
2022/23 – Progress 
Report 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

2. Statement of Acco
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	AGS (Appendix 1)

	10 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	RM Annual Report (Appendix 1)
	Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 2)

	11 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	Chair's Annual Report (Appendix 1)
	4.1	The Council entered the new financial year still being in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council continued to follow government guidance, which included allowing staff to continue to work flexibly either from home or in a socially distanced, safe office environment.
	4.2	The biggest issue faced by the Council in 2021-22 has been the cyber incident. The Council experienced some disruption to IT systems and service delivery, and has worked hard to address the position and minimise the impact on customers.
	4.3	The Committee received regular updates on the cyber incident and the Council’s recovery position, to ensure understanding of the risks and the relevant action plan.
	4.4	The Committee asked questions of management regarding the Council’s response to the incident and scrutinised these.
	4.5	The IT position necessitated an update to the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2021-22 which was overseen and agreed by the Committee.
	4.6	The Committee will continue to oversee the Council’s recovery from the incident and to ensure that mitigating actions minimise the likelihood of a reoccurrence.
	4.7	The Committee has continued throughout the pandemic to oversee the Council’s work on risk management, treasury management and anti-fraud. The Committee held in-person meetings from May 2021 onwards.
	4.8	The outcomes of the Committee’s work in relation to its core functions are summarised below.
	4.9	Internal Audit – the Council’s Internal Audit service is provided by Audit Risk Assurance (ARA). The Committee reviewed and considered:


	12 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22
	Quarterly Progr

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 18th July 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker, Bowkett, Patel, Evans, Melvin and 

Pullen 
   

Others in Attendance 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Norman (Ex-Officio) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Durdey 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

Councillors Wilson and Gravells were confirmed as Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Committee respectively. 

  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
2.1      In response to a query from the Chair regarding a benefit subsidy audit, the 

Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) confirmed that the report would 
come before the Committee. 

  
2.2      In respect of the inaccessible draft report regarding recyclables, it was 

confirmed that once it had been released, it would be available for 
consideration by the Committee. 

  
2.3      RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be 

approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.07.22 

 

2 

There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT RISK AND ASSURANCE  
 
6.1      The Head of Audit Risk and Assurance (ARA) outlined the work undertaken 

by the internal audit team throughout the year and further outlined that 
internal audit provided opinions on risk management as well as a 
comparison of work undertaken.  

  
6.2      The Head of ARA thanked the Internal Audit team for their hard work during 

the year, which was reflected in the report. He also thanked Members and 
officers of the Council for their support of ARA’s work. 

  
  
6.3      Internal Audit work was carried out in accordance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017 and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note for the UK PSIAS. The Head of ARA also confirmed that 
there had, overall, been a satisfactory opinion and confirmed that no 
limitations had been placed on internal audit’s work. 

  
6.4      Throughout the year, 90% of the revised plan was achieved against a target 

of 85% and the Head of ARA thanked the wider team for this achievement. 
  
6.5      Councillor Pullen stated he was pleased with the assurance levels provided 

and asked whether there should be an aspiration to achieve greater levels of 
assurance. The Head of ARA clarified that there was a low to medium 
exposure to risk and in order to get to the next level, all areas would require 
greater levels of assurance. 

  
6.6      In response to a query from the Chair as to how great the risk was in terms 

of staffing at the Council, the Head of ARA advised that this was a national 
issue and not unique to Gloucester. 

  
6.7      RESOLVED that: - The Audit and Governance Committee  
  

(1)           Assessed, from the findings set out in this Annual Report on Internal Audit 
Activity 2021/22, whether it can take reasonable assurance that the 
internal control environment, comprising risk management, control and 
governance is operating effectively;  

  
(2)      Note that the performance of Internal Audit meets the required standards; 

and  
  

(3)    Note the Council wide counter fraud activity during 2021/22 which   
includes the fraud reporting requirements as mandated by the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.07.22 

 

3 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
7.1      The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) outlined the report, informing 

Members that it was a legal requirement to produce such a document and 
would assist in providing assurance ahead of signing the accounts. The 
report was to show that the Council had ensured sound governance 
arrangements and detailed key governance issues over the course of the 
year. Key elements included financial resilience, risk management and 
moving office premises. 

  
7.2      Councillor Patel asked whether provision for support with stress and mental 

health extended to Members and not just officers. Councillor Norman noted 
that Members were also welcome to use the Employee Assistance 
Programme as well as officers. 

  
7.3      In response to a point raised by Councillor Pullen with regards to cyber 

insurance, the Director of Policy and Resources advised that the Managing 
Director had met with the Department for Levelling Up, Communities and 
Housing (DLUCH) and the Council’s insurers. A project would commence to 
explore a mechanism to provide protection in the future. Further, he noted 
that this would require support from the Treasury. 

  
7.4      The Chair shared his view that the Statement was one of the most important 

documents the Council produced. He praised Officers for their resilience in 
continuing to work for the City following the cyber incident. 

  
7.5      RESOLVED that: -  
  

The Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (including the actions planned 
by the Council to further enhance good governance arrangements), as set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved;  

  
and that an update on actions taken by the Council to further enhance good 
governance arrangements be provided to the January 2023 Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 
8.1      The Head of ARA informed the Committee that a recruitment pack had been 

put together and would be circulated. It was confirmed that the appointment 
would attract an annual allowance and it was hoped they would be appointed 
prior to September’s Committee meeting. 

  
8.2      In response to comments from the Chair regarding advertising, the Head of 

ARA confirmed that the role would be advertised widely. A discussion 
ensued in relation to where it would be useful to advertise and included using 
various websites, career-specific social media. The Head of ARA would 
examine what limitations there were in terms of who could not be appointed 
and would confirm this to the Committee. 

  
8.3      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.07.22 

 

4 

 
9. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 AND STRATEGIC RISK 

REGISTER  
 
  
9.1      The Head of ARA outlined that the report was a key element of the 

governance framework and included details of the Risk Management review 
which fed into plans for the coming year. The action plan would be 
progressed by ARA.  

  
9.2      The Chair noted that the Annual Governance Statement would be reviewed 

by the Committee in July and asked if it would also be appropriate to 
examine progress against the risk management plans. The Head of ARA 
stated that ARA would look to conduct a follow up review. 

  
9.3      Councillor Patel asked if, whilst the report referred to risk management in 

respect of officers, did the provisions of identifying and mitigating risk extend 
to contractors. The Head of ARA confirmed that it did. In response to 
Councillor Patel’s query regarding measures taken against matters such as 
reputational damage, the Director of Policy and Resources confirmed that 
this was included in the Strategic Risk Register. Councillor Norman also 
stated that Cabinet appreciated being informed of key issues and trends. 

  
9.4      The Director of Policy and Resources advised that key external partners 

attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on their invitation and updates 
are provided. 

  
9.5      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee  
  

(1)           Notes and endorses: 
  

o The risk management arrangements in place for the past year 
(2021/22); and 

  
o The planned risk management arrangements for 2022/23. 

  
(2) Agrees that on the basis of the information set out in this report, it can be 

concluded that arrangements for managing risk within the Council are 
sound. 

 
10. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE  
 
  
10.1    The Chair outlined the report and provided a summary of work through the 

year and thanked all officers for their work in a particularly challenging year. 
He stated that is was disappointing that the accounts were not yet ready but 
appreciated that this was not due to Council officers and it was out of their 
control. 

  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.07.22 

 

5 

10.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the Annual 
Report for 2021/22. 

 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

 
  
11.1    The Head of ARA explained that the report detailed audits that had been 

completed and that there had been no limited level assurances. The cyber 
incident had affected the team’s ability to conduct audits. 

  
11.2    In respect of s. 202 reviews, the Chair asked if it had been outsourced part 

way through the audit. The Head of ARA stated that it was his understanding 
that it had been outsourced before the audit commenced but that it was 
appropriate for the audit to still be conducted. Further, some audits had been 
cancelled due to them being deemed not necessary following an updated 
risk assessment. 

  
11.3    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 

progress report. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that:   
  
The press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item 
of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this item there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (para. 
3) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.   

  
 

13. IT SYSTEMS UPDATE  
 

RESOLVED: - As per the exempt minutes. 
  
 

14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that: - The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 

  
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
          Monday 12 September at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm hours 

Chair 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.07.22 

 

6 

 
 


